

# No. 15-16909

---

---

IN THE

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

▶◀◀▶

DOE I, DOE II, IVY HE, DOE III, DOE IV, DOE V, DOE VI, ROE VII, CHARLES LEE,  
ROE VIII, DOE IX, LIU GUIFU, WANG WEIYU, and those individuals similarly  
situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., JOHN CHAMBERS, and FREDY CHEUNG,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District Of California At San Jose*

---

---

### SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

---

---

Isaac Nesser  
Todd Anten  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
865 S. Figueroa Street  
10th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 443-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

August 12, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. UNDER <i>NESTLÈ</i> , PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT AN ATS CLAIM .....	2
A. <i>Nestlè</i> Precludes ATS Claims Premised On Mere General Domestic Corporate Activity .....	2
B. The Domestic Allegations Against Cisco Do Not State An ATS Claim Under <i>Nestlè</i> .....	4
C. The Domestic Allegations Against Cisco’s Executives Do Not State An ATS Claim Under <i>Nestlè</i> .....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS’ U.S.-BASED ALLEGATIONS INDEPENDENTLY FAIL BECAUSE THEY ARE IMPERMISSIBLY CONCLUSORY AND SPECULATIVE .....	11
III. <i>NESTLÈ</i> HAS NO IMPACT ON CISCO’S ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE BASED ON LACK OF <i>ACTUS REUS</i> AND <i>MENS REA</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Allen v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 911 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Doe v. Nestlè USA, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4
929 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	14
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Nestlè USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Bagaragaza</i> , Case No. ICTR-05-86-S, Sentencing Judgment (ICTR Nov. 17, 2009).....	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojevic</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-A, Judgement (ICTY May 9, 2007) .....	13
